settlement offers to the arbitrator 
before the arbitrator issues a decision. 

(b)	 If the arbitrator finds in your favor 
and the damages awarded are greater 
than the last settlement we offered, 
we will do the following.

— We will pay you the greater of the 
damages or seven thousand five 
hundred dollars ($7,500). 

— We will also pay your reasonable 
attorney's fees and arbitration 
expenses. You may not recover 
duplicate awards of fees  
and expenses. 

(c)	 We waive any right we have to recover 
attorney’s fees and expenses from you 
if we win the arbitration.

[...]

(b)	 Si el árbitro se pronuncia a su favor 
yla compensación por daños otorgada 
es superior a la última conciliación 
que hayamos ofrecido, haremos  
lo siguiente.

— Le pagaremos a usted el monto que 
sea mayor entre la compensación 
por daños y perjuicios o siete mil 
quinientos dólares ($7,500). 

— También pagaremos los 
honorarios razonables de abogados 
y costas de arbitraje. No puede 
recuperar laudos duplicados de 
honorarios y gastos. 

(c)	 Renunciamos a cualquier derecho 
que tengamos a requerir que usted 
nos compense los honorarios y gastos